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BalDGE ON RIVER KAMALA BALAM IN
NORTH BIHAR

861. SHRI MADHU LIMAYE:
Will the Minister of TRANSPORT
AND SHIPPING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to the importance of constructing a road bridge across the river Kamala Balam in North Bihar both -from security and industrial development points of view;

(b) if so. whether Government have formulated any scheme ·for constructing such a bridge;

(c) the estimated outlay on this project; and

(d) when the project will be executed ?

mE DEPU1Y MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT AND
SHIPPING (SHRI BHAKT DAR-
SHAN): (a) to (d). The proposed bridge across the river Kamala Balam would fallon a State road_ The Government of Bihar are, therefore, primarily concerned with il~ construction.
They are aware of the importance of the bridge and have formulated a scheme for its construction at an estimated cost of about Rs. 70 lakhs. It is undelrstood from them that the work can ~ taken up only after the necessary investigations are QOIDpleted, administrative approval and technical sanction are accorded by the Department concerned and funds are sanctioned for the execution of the project.

Mrzo NATIONAL FRONT GRouP PERSON-NEL caOSSED OVER TO EAST PAKISTAN

862. SHRI· MADHU LIMA YE :
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that a batch of armed Mizo National FrODt personnel 'recently crossed over to East Pakistan through the Jampai hill areas of

_ Tripura;

(b) whether it is also a fact that the batch took the help of some youths of Jampai hills in their journey to Pakistan;
and

(c) if so, the action taken by Government in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA);
(a) and (b). There is no reliable information in this regard.

(c) The Security Forces have tightened vigilance in Jampai Hill area of Tripura.

PANEL OF DEPUTY SECRETAlllES IN
CENTRAL SECRETARIAT SERVICE

863. SHRI YASHPAL SINGH:
SHRI ONKAR LAL BERWA:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether any proposal is under consideration of Government to make a panel of Deputy Secretaries in the Central Secretariat Service;

(b) if not, the reasons therefor; and

(c) when a final decision is likely to be taken in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA) :
(a) Goveirnment have decided to make a panel of officers of the Central Secretariat Service for appointment as Deputy
Secretaries.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

CLOSURE OF BURDWAN UNIVERSITY

864. SHRI YASHPAL SINGH:
DR. SUSHILA NAYAR :
SHRI ONKAR LAL BERWA:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to refer to the reply 'given to Unstarred Question No. 6781 on the 30th August, 1968 regarding closure of Burdwan University in West Bengal and state:

(a) whether the charges made in the Annual Audit Report of the University have since been examined by Government; and

(b) if so. the steps proposed to be taken against the malpractices in the high offices of tho University?
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
(SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD);
(a) and (b). According to the information received from the Government of West Bengal, the University has sent a copy of its replies to the audit objections but has not yet sent the finalized proceedings of the meetings of "the Executive Council" or of "the University" in which these replies were considered. The University authorities have been requested by the State Government to send these proceedings. The matter

. will be considered by thc State Government on receipt of the University's reply and the relevant dOCuments.

DEATII OF HARIJAN Boy

865. SHRI YASHPAL SINGH:
SHRI ONKAR LAL BERWA:

Will thc Minister of HOME
AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No.
6608 on the 30th August, 1968 regarding death of Harijan Boy in Banaskantha (Gujarat) and state:

(a) whether the case has since been investigated by Government; and

(b) if so, the outcome th«eof?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI K. s. RAMASWAMY):
(a) and (b). Investigation of the case has been .completed ,and dhlUlJlll-Sheet was submitted to the concerned court on 4th July, 1968. The trial is in progress.
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